

No. 17-1367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

KENNY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILSON et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
South Carolina
Charleston Division**

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
Dennis D. Parker
Lenora M. Lapidus
Sarah A. Hinger
Galen L. Sherwin
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 519-2500

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Susan K. Dunn
P.O. Box 20998
Charleston, SC 29413
Phone: (843) 282-7953

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Individual Plaintiffs have standing..... 3

 A. S.C. Code §§ 16-17-420 and 16-17-530 are non-moribund statutes that apply directly to Plaintiffs, presenting a clear case or controversy..... 4

 B. Injuries to Plaintiffs’ First Amendment freedoms are particularly relevant to the vagueness challenge..... 7

 C. The constitutional inquiry properly focuses on the injury to those students impacted by the vague laws..... 10

 D. Section 16-17-420 “violates the first essential of due process” and can be challenged on its face..... 12

 E. The standing elements of traceability and redressability are met . 16

 F. Plaintiffs’ claims continue to present a live controversy 19

 II. Plaintiff Girls Rock has both associational and organizational standing..... 24

 A. Girls Rock has associational standing 24

 B. Girls Rock has standing as an organization..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Beck v. Shulkin</i> , No. 16-1328, 2017 WL 1740442 (U.S. June 26, 2017)	3
<i>BioDiversity Conservation All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 608 F.3d 709 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	23
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	20
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol P.R. Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	2, 5
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	2, 6, 14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	6, 7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3, 4
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	2, 5
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	14
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	23
<i>Dash v. FirstPlus Home Loan Owner Trust 1996-2</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 489 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	18

<i>Denmeade v. King</i> , No. 00-CV-0407E(F), 2002 WL 31018148 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002)....	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	1, 4, 8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	6, 13
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Faircloth v. Fin. Asset Sec. Corp. Mego Mortg. Homeowner Loan Trust</i> , 87 F. App'x 314 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	passim
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	23
<i>Goodman v. Schlesinger</i> , 584 F.2d 1325 (4th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8
<i>Harris v. Ballone</i> , 681 F.2d 225 (4th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	27, 27, 28
<i>Hawker v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	17, 21
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	24, 25
<i>In re Amir X.S.</i> , 639 S.E.2d 144 (2006).....	9
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 16-1436, 2017 WL 2722580 (U.S. June 26, 2017)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim

<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Com. of Va.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Moore v. Comfed Sav. Bank</i> , 908 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	9
<i>N. Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2, 7
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	7, 16
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	6
<i>Ohio Valley Health Servs. & Educ. Corp. Health Plan v. Riley</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D.W. Va. 2015)	16
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	11, 13
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Payton v. Cty. of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10
<i>Popoola v. Md-Individual Practice Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 424, 431 (D. Md. 2005)	18
<i>Ross v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21
<i>Sch. Bd. of the City of Norfolk v. Brown</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 928 (E.D. Va 2010).....	20
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	8

<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 412 S.E.2d 385 (S.C. 1991).....	10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	3, 6, 14
<i>Thompson v. Bd. of Educ. of Romeo Cmty. Schs.</i> , 709 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	23
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	13
<i>United States v. Lanning</i> , 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 715 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	21, 25
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	8, 13, 14, 15
Statutes	
S.C. Code § 16-17-420	passim
S.C. Code § 16-17-530	passim
Other Authorities	
1990 S.C. Op. Att’y. Gen. 175, 1990 WL 482448	9
1994 S.C. Op. Att’y. Gen. 62, 1994 WL 199757	9
5 James Wm. Moore, et al., Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2003)	18
